

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)		
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE)		
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,)		
)	Case No. 1:15-cv-00009-ABJ
Plaintiffs,)		Judge Amy Berman Jackson
v.)		
)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS)		
BOARD,)		
)	
Defendant.)		
_____)		

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S PARTIAL
MOTION TO DISMISS AND CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN
FURTHER SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Kathryn Comerford Todd (D.C. Bar No. 477745)
Tyler Green (D.C. Bar No. 982312)
Steven P. Lehotsky (D.C. Bar No. 992725)
Warren Postman (D.C. Bar No. 995083)
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
202.463.5337

*Counsel for Plaintiff Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

Linda Kelly (D.C. Bar No. 477635)
Patrick N. Forrest (D.C. Bar No. 489950)
MANUFACTURERS’ CENTER FOR LEGAL ACTION
733 10th Street NW, Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
202.637.3061

*Counsel for Plaintiff National Association of
Manufacturers*

Allyson N. Ho (D.C. Bar No. 477589)
Charles I. Cohen (D.C. Bar No. 284893)
Michael W. Steinberg (D.C. Bar No. 964502)
Jonathan C. Fritts (D.C. Bar No. 464011)
David R. Broderdorf (D.C. Bar No. 984847)
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
202.739.3000

Counsel for the Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	2
I. Plaintiffs’ Pre-Implementation Challenge Is An Appropriate Vehicle For Judicial Review Of The Final Rule.....	2
II. The Final Rule Conflicts With The NLRA And Raises Serious Constitutional Questions.....	5
A. The Board’s Broad Appeal To Deference Is Unfounded.....	5
B. The Hearing Provided By The Final Rule Is Not The “Appropriate” Hearing Required By § 9(c)(1)	6
C. The Board’s Unprecedented Attempt To Redefine Settled Procedures And Statutory Definitions Conflicts With §§ 9 And 3(b).....	14
D. The Final Rule Conflicts With § 8(c) By Undermining Its Free- Speech Protections	15
E. The Final Rule Is In Tension With § 8(b)(7)’s Narrow Exception For Expedited Elections In Limited, Specifically Enumerated Circumstances	18
III. The Final Rule Is Arbitrary And Capricious In Violation Of The APA.....	19
A. The Final Rule Irrationally Makes Radical Changes To All Representation Case Procedures Even Though The Board Admits That “Delay,” In Its Estimation, Is Limited To The Narrower Set Of Litigated Cases.....	20
B. The Board Fails To Adequately Address Evidence That The Final Rule Will Result In More Pre- And Post-Election Litigation And The Effective Transfer Of NLRB Election Disputes To The Federal Courts.....	23
C. The Board Has Not Provided A Reasoned Explanation For Reversing Its Interpretation Of The NLRA’s Requirement For An “Appropriate” Pre-Election Hearing.....	25
D. The Intrusive And Unwarranted Disclosure To Unions Of Employees’ Personal Phone And Email Addresses Is Not Rationally Reconciled With The Obvious Privacy Concerns And The Myriad Of Solutions Offered By The Commenters	26
IV. The NLRB’s New Notice Requirement Is Unconstitutionally Compelled Speech.....	27
A. The Compelled Speech Argument Is Not Waived.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
B. Ordering All Private-Sector Employers To Post A Notice Advancing An Effort They Do Not Support Unconstitutionally Compels Speech.....	28
V. Severability Cannot Salvage Parts Of The Final Rule.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. Johnson</i> , 541 F. Supp. 2d 165 (D.D.C. 2008).....	4
<i>Arent v. Shalala</i> , 70 F.3d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	19
<i>*Barre-National, Inc.</i> , 316 NLRB 877 (1995)	12, 14, 25
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	28
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	21
<i>Brown & Sharpe Mfg. Co.</i> , 299 NLRB 586 (1990)	27
<i>Brusco Tug & Barge Co. v. NLRB</i> , 247 F.3d 273 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 649 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008).....	7, 17
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. NLRB</i> , 721 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2013)	1, 21
<i>ConAgra, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 117 F.3d 1435 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Excelsior Underwear Inc.</i> , 156 NLRB 1236 (1966)	26
<i>FCC v. Fox Tele. Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Firststar Bank v. Faul</i> , 253 F.3d 982 (7th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Harborside Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 906 (2004)	24
<i>*Inland Empire District Council v. Millis</i> , 325 U.S. 697 (1945).....	8, 9, 14
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists</i> , 189 NLRB 50 (1971)	27
<i>Kohler Co.</i> , 128 NLRB 1062 (1960)	27
<i>Magnesium Casting Co. v. NLRB</i> , 401 U.S. 137 (1971).....	11
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	27
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	12
<i>MD/DC/DE Broadcasters Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>Mineral Policy Ctr. v. Norton</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2003)	4
<i>Musgrave Mfg. Co.</i> , 124 NLRB 258 (1959)	15
<i>N. Manchester Foundry, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 372 (1999)	12, 25
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. NLRB</i> , 717 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	1, 21
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>*NLRB v. A. J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946).....	5, 6
<i>NLRB v. Action Automotive, Inc.</i> , 469 U.S. 490 (1985).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co. Div. of Textron Inc.</i> 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Health Care & Ret. Corp. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 571 (1994).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Ky. River Cmty. Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	4, 11
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	28
<i>Ramaprakash v. FAA</i> , 346 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	3
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. FEC</i> , 76 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	7
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000)	27
<i>SNE Enters.</i> , 348 NLRB 1041 (2006)	24
<i>Sorenson Commc’ns Inc. v. FCC</i> , 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Sprint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 331 F.3d 952 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Sullivan v. Zebley</i> , 493 U.S. 521 (1990).....	4
<i>United States v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1836 (2012).....	13
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968).....	30
<i>United States v. L. A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	28
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	3, 4
<i>Utica Mut. Ins. Co. v. Vincent</i> , 375 F.2d 129 (3d Cir. 1967).....	8, 9
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	5
<i>Williams Gas Processing-Gulf Coast Co. v. FERC</i> , 475 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	28
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	7
STATUTES	
29 C.F.R. § 102.77	18
29 U.S.C. §§ 151-169 (National Labor Relations Act (“NLRA”))	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
75 Fed. Reg. 80,410 (Dec. 22, 2010).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
79 Fed. Reg. 7,318 (Feb. 6, 2014)	20
79 Fed. Reg. 74,308 (Dec. 15, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
93 Cong. Rec. 6,858 (1947)	10
105 Cong. Rec. 16,629 (1959).....	17
Final Report of 1994 Dunlop Commission on the Future of Worker-Management Relations (Dec. 1, 1994)	2
H.R. Rep. No. 86-741 (1959).....	17
NLRB, Legislative History of the Labor-Management Reporting and Disclosure Act of 1959.....	16, 17
NLRB, Summary of Operations, 2002-2012 Reports, http://www.nlr.gov/reports-guidance/reports/summary-operations	10
S. 1555, 86th Cong. Section 706 (as passed by the Senate on April 25, 1959).....	16
